STATE OF WASHINGTON
MEDICAL DISCIPLINARY BOARD

In the Matter of Disciplinary

Action Concerning NO. PM 4347

RICHARD WILKINSON, M.D. STATEMENT OF CHARGES

Respondent.

MICHAEL J. MURPHY, Secretary of the Washington State
Medical Disciplinary Board, and acting in that capacity, states

and alleges as follows:

I.

The respondent has been issued a license to practice

medicine by the state of Washington.
II.

The respondent employed, directed and/or permitted
Rochelle Campbell to administer allergy testing, injections and
innoculations toO | 1 Hearncare momaionreadiyl. | @and other patients. 1- Healthcare Inf...
1-reatncar.| died as a result of anaphylactic reaction due to such
allergy testing injeétions and innoculations. RCW 18.88.285
provides that only a person licensed under Chapter 18.88 RCW or
Chapter 18.78 RCW is permitted to administer tests and

- - innoculations. Rochelle Campbell was not.licensed to..practice

under Chapter 18.88 RCW or Chapter 18.73 RCW,
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111,

The respondent did not adequately evaluate
for possibility of anaphylactic reaction to allergy testing,
did not possess the appropriate CPR training nor have
adequately trained staff and did not institute adequate
resuscitation measures when experienced a
reaction,

IV,

The actions in Paragraphs II and III above constitute
grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to RCW 18.72.030(11),
which defines unprofessional conduct to include incompetency or
negligence in the practice of medicine and surgery resulting in
serious harm to the patient and RCW 18,130.180(4), which
defines unprofessional conduct to include incompetence,
negligence, or malpractice which results in injury to a patient
or which creates an unreasonable risk that a patient may be
harmed

WHEREFORE, Michael J. Murphy, alleges that the conduct
referred to in this statement of charges affects the public
health, safety and welfare, that a notice be iésued and served
as provided by law to the respondent giving him the opportunity
to defend against the accusations of this statement oflﬁharées,

and provided that if he shall fail to defend against these
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accusations, that he shall be subject to such discipliné és is

appropriate under RCW 18.130.160,

DATED this éZé?L day of (IEZédt!! . s 1987.

Michael J. Murphy
Secretary, Washington State
Medical Disciplinary Board

By:

GLORIA WESTE
Executive Secretary
jlt/203A
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
MEDICAL DISCIPLINARY BOARD

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Action Concerning ) NO. PM 4114
' )
. ) STIPULATION AND AGREED
RICHARD WILKINSON, M.D. ) ORDER DIRECTING CORRECTIVE
Respondent, ) ACTION
)

The Department of Licensing and respondent, by and through
their respective counsel of record, stipulate as follows:

I. STIPULATION

1. Respondent 1is fully apprised of both the nature and
severity of the allegations set forth in the Statement of
Charges. Respondent is fully apprised that he has the right to
be represented by counsel.

2, Respondent is fully apprised of the fact that the State
is prepared to proceed to- a hearing on the merits of the
Statement of Charges.

3. Respondent is fully apprised, with the advice and
assistance of his counsel of record, that should the State in
fact prove at hearing the allegations set forth in paragraphs II
and IIT of the Statement of Charges, the Board has the power and
authority to take appropriate {disciplinary] [corrective] action.

4. Respondent is fully apprised, with the advice and
assistance of his counsel of record, of the right to defend by
presenting evidence at hearing.

T5. ; Respondent wishes to expedite the resolution of this

matter -by means of stipulation.

 COPY
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6. This agreement is not binding unless.accepted by the
Medical Disciplinary Board.

7. Respondent waives a hearing on the merits of the
Statement of Charges,

8. This .settlement will be subject to the reporting
requirements of RCW 18.130.110(2}.

II. FACTUAL RECITATION

-

" On January 5, 1984, Rochelle Campbell, . an

unlicensed/uncertified individual administgred allergy testing to

. This included the wuse of intracutaneous

injections. Certification of “"Health Care Assistants" |is

currently available under RCW 18,135, though this certification

was not available at the time was so tested,

After the patient was adﬁinistered intracutaneous

injections, he experienced anaphylactic reaction and expired.

ITII, CORRECTIVE ACTION

1. The respondent will at all times hereﬁfter have only
persons licensed or certified by the apprépriate agency perform
allergy testing; including injections.

2. The respondent will demonstrate to the satisfaction of
the Board that there is adequate emergency'care equipment ("crash
cart") to be available in the office for use by staff on any
patient undergoing an acute disease process such as anaphylactic
shockﬁ cardiac or respiratory arrest. The necessary eguipment
andﬁarués to be stocked by Respondent will be included in a list

provided by Repspondent and approved by the Board. Presentation
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of this list shall be accomplished within thifty {30) days of
acceptance of this Stipulation by the Board.

‘ '3. Any individuals performing allergy testing shall be
fuliy trained and currently certified in reéuscitative techniques
and obtain this certification within three months of the signing
of this stipulation.

4, The respondent will show compliance with CME training in
in-office resuscitative training to deal with emergent situations
and retain current Advanced Cardiac Life Support status and shall
submit proof of completion within three ﬁonths of signing this
stipulation.

5. The Board shall monitor compliance with the above for a
minimum five years from the date of this order. The parties
agree that the Board, or its agents, may inspect the premises,
without notice, to determine compliance.

6. The respondent shall make all reasonable efforts to
obtain prior records of care given on all new patients before

commencing testing/treatment.

I hereby certify that I have read this stipulation and agreement
in its entirety, that my counsel of record has fully explained

its legal significance and consequences and in witness of this I

affix my signature this day of '

1988.
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Dr. Wilkinson personally appeéfed before me and acknowledged
the above stipulation to be a voluntary act and deed,

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this day of

-, 1987,
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the
State of Washington, residing
at
My commission expires:
IVv. ORDER

The Board accepts the stipulation as stated in the preceding
paragraphs. Dr. Wilkinson IS ORDERED to comply with the terms of
paragraphs III. 1 through 6 above.

DATED this day of ' , 1988,

STATE OF WASHINGTON
MEDICAL DISCIPLINARY BOARD

By: -
JAMES P, DUNLAP, M.D.
Chairman
Presented by: Copy received, Approved as

to form and Notice of
Presentation Waived

i

“WILHELM DINGLER 7/ ,
-Assistant Attorney General Attorney for Respondent/Respondent
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the License to

Practice as a Physician and Surgeon of Program No. 94-09-0045MD

RICHARD STANLEY WILKINSON, MD
License No. MD000 16229
Respondent.

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS AND
SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

M g A e i

The Adminiétrator of the Medical Quality Assurance Commission, on designation by the
Commission, makes the allegations below. Any patients referred to in this Statement of Al]égations
and Summary of Evidence are identified in an attached Confidential Schedule.

Section I: ALLEGED FACTS
1.1 Richard S. Wilkinson, MD , Respondent was issued a license 1o practice as a physician and
surgeon by the State of Washington in November 1977.
12 Between December 1994 and June 1996, Respondent pre;c.cribed thyroid medication to Patient
One without adequate laboratory testing and without either (a) performing adcquaté physical
examinations to determine whether Patient One was suffering from clinical or iatrogenic
hyperthyroidism, or (b) failing to record the findings of su-ch physical examinations in the patient
~ records.
1.3 Between June 1994 and November 1995, Respondent prescribed thyroid medication to
Patient Two withéut édequate laborato.ry testing and without either (a) performing adequate physical

examinations to determine whether Patient One was suffering from clinical or iatrogenic
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hyperthyroidism, or (b) ngling to record the findings of such physical examinations in the patient
records.
14  Between February 1995 and October 1995, Respondent prescribed thyroid medication to
Patient Three without either (a) performing adequate physical examinations io determiﬁe_ whether
Patient One was suffering from clinical or iatrogenic hyperthyroidism, or (b) feiling to record the
findings of such physical examinations in t.he patient records. |
1.5 Between October 1994 and and June 1995, Respondent prescribed thyroid medication to
Patient Four without either (a) performing adequate physical examinations to determine whether
Patient One was suffering from clinical or iatrogenic hyperthyroidism, or (b) failing to record the
findings of such physical examinations in the patient records.
Section 2: SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE
2.1 Respondent’s medical records of Patients One, Two, Three and Four.
22 Report of Steven Bratman, MD, dated October 3, 1996.
Section 3: ALLEGED VIGLATIONS

3.1 | The t‘acts; alleged in paragraphs 1.2 through' 1.5, if proven, would constitute unprofessional
coﬁducl in violation of RCW 18,130.180(4) which provides in part:

Incompetence, negligence, or malpractice which results in injury to a patfent or which

creates an unreasonable risk that a patient may be harmed. The use of a nontraditional

treatment by itself shall not constitute unprofessional conduct, provided that it does not

result in injury to a patient or create an unreasonable risk that a patient may be harmed.

Section 4: NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

4.] The Commission has determined that this case may be appropriate for resolution through a

Stipulation to Inforinal Disposition, pursuant to RCW 18.130.172(2). A proposed Stipulation to
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Informal Disposition is attached, which contains the disposition thé Commission believes is necessary
to address the conduct alleged in this Statement of A!legatioﬁs and Summary of Evidence. |
4.2  IfRespondent agrees that the disposition imposed by the Stipulation to Informal Disposition is
appropriate to address the conduct alleged in this Statemeqt of Allegations and Summary of Evidence,
Respondent should sign and date the Stipulation to Informal Disposition and return it within fourteen
days to

Casandra Batdorf

Department of Health

Health Professions, Section 5

1300 SE Quince St.

Olympia, Washington 98504,
43 IfRespondent does not agree that the terms and conditions contained in the Stipulation to
Informal Disposition are appropriate to address the conduct alleged in the Statement of Allegations and
Summary of Evidence, Respondent should contact Michael L. Farrell, Department of Health Staft
Attorney, at (509) 458-3643 within fourteen days.
44  If Respondent dogs not respond within fourteen days, the Comrnission will assume Respondent
has declined to resolve the allegations by means of a Stipulation to Inforinal Disposition.
45  Inthe event Respondent dectines to resolve the allegations by means of a Stipulation to
Informal Disposition pursuant to RCW 18.130.172(2), the Commission may proceed to forinal
disciplinary action against Respondent by filing a statement of charges, pursuant to RCW
18.130.172(3).

46  The cover letter enclosed with this Statement of Allegations and Summary of Evidence was

mailed to the name and address currently on file for Respondent’s license. Pursuant to WAC 246-01-
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100, Respondent must notify, in writing, the Commission if Respondent’s name and/or address

changes.

DATED this £ day of £ Jamedsr, 1996

STATE OF WASHINGTON -
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION

Eormuittl Oy e Qs
Beverly A, Teeter
Administrator

W % % gﬁ FoOR
Michael L. Farrell WSBA # 16022 -
Department of Health Staft Attorney
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CONFIDENTIAL SCHEDULE

This information is confidential and is NOT to be released without the consent of the
individual or individuals named herein. RCW 42,17.310{1)(d) and 18.19.100.

A,
B.
1 - Healthcare Information Read...
C.
D.
+
STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS

AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE- PAGE 5OF 3



STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH -
MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the License to
Practice as a Physician and Surgeon of Program No. 94-09-0045MD
RICHARD STANLEY WILKINSON, MD
License No. MDCG0016229

Respondent.

STIPULATION TO INFORMAL
DISPOSITION

P N N L N N

Section 1: STIPULATION
The parties to the above-entitled matter stipulate as follows:
i Richard S. Wilkinson, MD, Respondent, is informed and understands that the
Administrator of the Medical Qua!ity Assurance Commission, on.designation by the Commission,
has made the following allegations:
1.1.1 Between December 1994 and June 1996, Respond;z-nt prescribed thyro.id medication to
Patient One without adequate laboratory testing and without either (a) performing adequate
physical examinations to determine whether Patient One was suffering from clinical or
iatrogenic hyperthyroidism, or (b} failing to record the findings of such physical examinations in
the patient records. |
1.1.2  Between June 1994 and November 1995, Respondent prescribed thyroid medication
to Patient Two without adequate laboratory testing and without either (a) performing adequate
physical examinations to determine whether Patient One was suffening from clinical or
iatrogénic hyperthyroidism, or (b) failing 10 record the findings of such physical examinations in

the patient records.
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1.1.3 Bet\;\aeen February 1995 and October 1995, Respondent prescribed lh_yroid medication
to Patient Three without either (a) performing adequate physical e#aminations to determine
whether Patient One was suﬂ';aring from clinical or iatrogenic hyperthyroidism, or (b) failing to
record the findings of such physical examinations in the patient records.

1.1.4 Between October 1994 and June 1995 Respondent prescribed thyroid medication to
Patient Four without either (a) performing adequate physical examinations to determine
wiicther Patient One was suffering from clintcal or 1atrogenic hyperthyroidism, or (b) failing to

record the findings of such physical examinations in the patient records.

1.2 Respondent is informed and understands that the Commission has atleged that the conduct
described above, if proven, would constitute a violation of RCW 18.130.180(4).

1.3 The parties wish to resolve this matter by means of a Stipulation to Informal Disposition
pursuant to RCW 18_._130.172(1).

1.4  Respondent agrees to be bound by the terms and conditio-ns of the Stipulation to Informal
Disposition.

1.5  This Stipulation to Informal Disposition is of no force and effect and is not binding on the
parties unless and until this Stipulation to Informal Disposition is accepted by the Commission.
1.6 Respondent does not admit any of the allegations in the Statement of Allegations and
Summary of Evidence or in paragraph 1.1 above. This Stipulation to Informal Disposition shall
not be construed as a finding of unprofessional conduct or inability to practice.

1.7 This Stipulation to Informal Disposition is not formal disciplinary action. It is not subject
to the reporting requirements of R(éW 18.130.110 or any interstate/national reporting

requirement.
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T 1.8 This Stipulation to Informal Disposition is releasable to the public upon request pursuant
to the Public Records Act, chapter 42  17 RCW. The Statement of Allegations and Summary qf
Evidence and the Stipulation to Informal Disposition shall remain part of Respondent's file and
cannot be expunged.

1.9  The Ct;mmission agrees to forego further disciplinary proceedings concerning the
allegations contained in sections 1.1 and 1.2 above.

1.10 Respc;ndent agrees to successfully complete the terms and conditions of this info‘rmal
disposition.

1.11  Respondent is advised and understand§ that a violation of the provisions of section 2 of
this Stipulation to Informal Disposition, if proved, would constitute grounds for discipline under

RCW 18.130.180 and the imposition of sanctions under RCW 18.130.160.

Section 2: INFORMAL DISPOSITION

Pursuant to RCW 18.130.172 (2) and based upon the foregoing stipulation, the parties
agree to the following Informal Disposition:
21  TIneach and every case in wt'xich Respondent chooses to treat a patient with thyroid
replacement therapy , Respondent agrees to perform adequate laboratory tests and physical
examinations on a periodic ba;.:,is to determine whether the patient is at danger from iatrogenic
hypenhyroidism. Respondent shall also record the findings of the physical examinations in the
patient’s chart.
2.2 Respondent agrees to complete at least 25 hours of Category I CME in the areas of proper
management of endocrine Aisease and record-keeping. The CME course hours must be approved in

advance by the Commission or the Commission's designee in advance. The CME course hours will be
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approved so long as the course hours are Category | and the course covers the management of
endocrine disease and/or record-keeping; the sponsor of the course is not relevant. The CME course
hours shall be completed within one year of the effective date of this Order.
23 Inorder to monitor compliance with the Order Respondent agrees that a representaﬁve of the
Commission may rmake- announced semi-annual visits to Respondent's practice to inspect oftice and/or
medical records. The representative shall review the records of Respondent’s patients receiving
thyroid replacement therapy.
24 Respondent agrees to pay $1000 to partially reimburse the Commission for obtaining a review
in this matter. Respondent agrees to send the payment within ninety (90} days of the effective date of
this Stipulation to Informal Dispésition. The check shall be sent to the following address:

Department of Health

P.O. Box 1099

Olympia, WA 98507-1099.
2.5  Respondent may petition for termination of this Stipulation to Informal Disposition in writing
no sooner than one year frém the effective date of this Stipulation 1o Informal Disposition. With the
written petition, Respondent must submit evidence that he has complied with the terms and conditions
of this Stipulation 10 Informal Disposition. The evidence shall include copies of certificates showing -
completion of the required CME hours. [f the Commission finds Respondent in compliance with this
Stipulation to Informal Disposition, the Commission shall terminate the terms and conditions of this
Stipulation to Informal Disposition by written letter to Respondent.
I |

H

i
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I, Richard S. Witkinson, MD, Respondent, certify that [ have read this Stipulation to

- Informal Disposition in its entirety; that my counsel of record, if any, has fully explained the legal

significance and consequence of it; that I fully understand and agree to all of it; and that it may be

presented to the Commission without my appearance’If the €0mmission-accepts the Stipulation

to Informal Disposition, T understand that 1

1
/I
i
1
It
1
/

1

‘Re

Ri?(ard S. Wilkinson, MD
pondent

February 26, 1997

Date
Qat O > >

David Thorner WSBA 4783
Attorney for Respondent

February 26, 1997

" Date

STIPULATION TO INFORMAL DISPOSITION - PAGE 5 OF 6



Section 3;: ACCEPTANCE
The Medical Quality Assurance Commission accepts this Stipulation to Informal

Disposition. All parties shall be bound by its terms and conditions.

DATED this _Zﬁ{_, day of &iagcé 41997

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION

Vol D P

Acting Panel Chair

Presented by:

’ MiichaelL_ Faﬁ? ws’EA # 16022

Department of Health Staff Attorney

W orrtn 5, \ 397

Date
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